ACT 134

H.B. NO. 147

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Public Employees Health Fund. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act establishes the amounts of, and appropriates funds for, adjustments to the monthly contributions paid to the Hawaii public employees health fund by the State and several counties on behalf of public officers and employees who are employee-beneficiaries of the fund and whose salaries presently are limited or fixed by legislative enactment or whose salaries presently are authorized to be fixed by the appointing authority, as applicable.

SECTION 2. The monthly contributions by the State and several counties to the Hawaii public employees health fund on behalf of their respective employee-beneficiaries specified in section 1 of this Act shall be as follows:

- 1. \$27.34 for each respective employee-beneficiary and \$84.05 for each respective employee-beneficiary with a dependent-beneficiary to be used towards the payment of costs of hospital, medical, and surgical benefits of a health benefits plan.
- 2. \$5.72 effective July 1, 1985, and \$5.96 effective July 1, 1986, for each child, who has not attained the age of nineteen, of the respective employee-beneficiaries who are enrolled for dental benefits, to be used towards the payment of cost of dental benefits of a health benefits plan.

3. \$2.25 for each respective employee to be used towards the payment of group life insurance benefits.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated from the source of funding indicated below to the department of budget and finance the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal Biennium 1985-87:

FY 1985-1986 FY 1986-1987
General Funds \$220,517 \$221,272

SECTION 4. Funds appropriated by this Act shall be allotted by the director of finance in the respective fiscal year for the purpose of this Act. Funds appropriated by this Act which are not expended or encumbered by June 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987, of the respective fiscal years shall lapse as of those dates.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 28, 1985.)